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The Directors of Platinum Investment Management Limited (trading as Platinum Asset Management®)  
(ABN 25 063 565 006 AFSL 221935), the responsible entity of the Platinum Asia Fund (Quoted Managed Hedge Fund) 
(“PAXX”, the “registered scheme” or “fund”), present their report on the registered scheme for the period from 1 July 
2019 to 30 June 2020 (“year”). 
 
Principal Activities 
The Platinum Asia Fund (Quoted Managed Hedge Fund) (ASX code: PAX) is an Australian registered managed 
investment scheme. Its units are quoted on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) under the ASX AQUA Rules. 
 
The PAXX is an ASX-quoted version of the unlisted flagship fund, Platinum Asia Fund (PAF). PAXX is a feeder fund 
that primarily invests in units of PAF, giving investors access to PAF's portfolio composition, portfolio managers and 
investment strategies. The returns of PAXX may vary from the returns of PAF's performance fee P Class due to different 
cash holdings and gains and losses on redemptions of PAXX units. 
 
The principal activity of PAXX during the year was to invest in units of the PAF and some cash. The underlying fund, or 
PAF, primarily invests in the securities of companies listed on stock exchanges throughout the world, in accordance 
with the Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) and the Constitution. 
 
PAXX was formally registered on 18 August 2017 and commenced trading on 14 September 2017. 
 
Directors of the Responsible Entity 
The Directors of Platinum Investment Management Limited (“PIML”) during the year and up to the date of this report, 
unless otherwise stated, were: 
 
Andrew Clifford 
Elizabeth Norman 
Andrew Stannard 
 

Significant changes in the state of affairs 

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs for the year ended 30 June 2020. 
 
Operating and Financial Review (OFR)  
At 30 June 2020, PAXX’s Funds Under Management (“FUM”) was $143.49 million1 (2019: $159.1 million) and its 
performance from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020 was 14.4%, which was above the return of the Morgan Stanley Capital 
International All Country Asia excluding Japan Net Index (MSCI) in A$ terms of 3.7%2. The Fund’s annualised return 
since inception date on 12 September 2017 to 30 June 2020 was 8.9% (compound per annum), above the MSCI which 
increased 6.8% since inception2.   
 
As at 30 June 2020, PAXX’s Net Asset Value per unit (after the 30 June 2020 distribution) was $x.xxxx (2019: $4.2118). 
The 30 June 2020 distribution translated to $0,100956 per unit (2019: $0.233316 per unit). 
 
The method of operating the registered scheme is not expected to change in the foreseeable future. 
 

In terms of outlook, the Investment Manager has recently noted that: 

 

                                                           
1 The reason for the variance between the FUM figure of $143.3 million and the net assets figure of $143.2 million reported in the financial 
statements relates to the fact that net assets were calculated in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards and are valued using the 
redemption price as at 30 June 2020. 
 
2 PAXX’s returns are calculated using PAXX’s net asset value per unit (which does not include the buy/sell spread) and represent PAXX’s combined 
income and capital returns over the specified period. Returns are net of accrued fees and costs, are pre-tax, and assume the reinvestment of 
distributions. 
For the purpose of calculating the “since inception date” returns of the MSCI index, PAXX’s inception date (12 September 2017) is used. Index 
returns assume the reinvestment of dividends from constituent companies, but do not reflect fees and expenses. Platinum does not invest by 
reference to the weightings of any index or benchmark, and index returns are provided as a reference only. PAXX’s underlying assets are chosen 
through Platinum’s bottom-up investment process and, as a result, PAXX’s holdings may vary considerably to the make-up of the index. 
The investment returns shown are historical and no warranty can be given for future performance. Historical performance is not a reliable indicator 
of future performance. Due to the volatility of the underlying assets of PAXX and other risk factors associated with investing, investment returns can 
be negative, particularly in the short-term. 
Source: Platinum Investment Management Limited for PAXX’s returns and FactSet for MSCI index returns. 
All data where MSCI is referenced is the property of MSCI Inc. No use or distribution of this data is permitted without the written consent of MSCI 
Inc. The data is provided “as is” without any warranties by MSCI Inc. MSCI Inc. assumes no liability for or in connection with this data. Please see 
full MSCI disclaimer in https://www.platinum.com.au/Special-Pages/Terms-Conditions. 
 

https://www.platinum.com.au/Our-Products/All-Products/Platinum-International-Fund
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“Starting valuations are a key determinant of future returns.  Asian stocks are currently trading on low valuations versus 
their long-term averages and news headlines can be worrisome. Economic projects for the region are, however, 
favourable. The lack of stimulatory policies implemented thus far has given many countries in the region room to enact 
policy stimulus if needed. The Fund will continue to deploy capital in attractive and strong businesses that continue to 
be under-appreciated by the markets.” 
 
Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year 
No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2020 that has significantly affected or may significantly affect: 
 
(i) the operation of the registered scheme in future years; or 
(ii) the results of those operations in future years; or 
(iii) the state of affairs of the registered scheme in future years. 
 
Likely developments and expected results of operations 
The registered scheme will continue to be managed in accordance with the investment objectives and guidelines as set 
out in the PDS of the registered scheme and in accordance with the provisions of the registered scheme’s Constitution. 
 
The results of the registered scheme’s operations will be affected by a number of factors, including the performance of 
investment markets in which PAF invests. Investment performance is not guaranteed and future returns may differ from 
past returns. As investment conditions change over time, past returns should not be used to predict future returns. 
 
Indemnification and insurance of officers and auditors 
No insurance premiums are paid for out of the assets of the registered scheme with regard to insurance cover provided 
to either the underlying fund or Investment Manager, Platinum Investment Management Limited, or the Auditor of the 
registered scheme. As long as the officers of the responsible entity act in accordance with the underlying funds’ 
Constitution and the Law, they remain fully indemnified out of the assets of the underlying fund against any losses 
incurred while acting on behalf of the registered scheme. The Auditor of the registered scheme is in no way indemnified 
out of the assets of the registered scheme. 
 
Fees paid to and interests held in the registered scheme 
Management and performance fees were borne at the Platinum Asia Fund level and were reflected in the unit price of 
units purchased in the Platinum Asia Fund. No fees were paid out of the registered scheme property to the Directors of 
the responsible entity during the year. 
 
Units on issue 
The movement in units on issue in the registered scheme during the year have been disclosed in Note 8 to the financial 
statements. 
 
Environmental regulation 
The operations of the registered scheme are not subject to any particular or significant environmental regulations under 
Commonwealth, State or Territory law. 
  
Rounding of amounts to the nearest thousand dollars 
The registered scheme is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations "Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports" 
Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, relating to 'rounding-off'.  
 
Amounts in this report have been rounded off in accordance with this Instrument to the nearest thousand dollars, unless 
otherwise indicated. 
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Auditor’s Independence Declaration 
A copy of the Auditor’s Independence Declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is 
attached on page 6. 
 
This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 
 

 
 
Andrew Stannard Sydney 
Director 31 August 2020 



 
 
 
 
 
 

  
PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757 
One International Towers Sydney, Watermans Quay, Barangaroo, GPO BOX 2650, SYDNEY  NSW  2001 
T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au 
Level 11, 1PSQ, 169 Macquarie Street, Parramatta NSW 2150, PO Box 1155 Parramatta NSW 2124 
T: +61 2 9659 2476, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 
 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration 
As lead auditor for the audit of Platinum Asia Fund (Quoted Managed Hedge Fund) for the year ended 30 June 
2020, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:  

(a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to 
the audit; and 

(b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

  

CJ Cummins Sydney 
Partner 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
  

31 August 2020 
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Note 

 
 
 

30 June 2020 
$'000 

 

 
 
 

30 June 2019 
$’000 

Income     
Interest  1 1 
Distribution 5 11,877 9,602 
Net gains/(losses) on units held in the Platinum Asia Fund  7,586 (6,039) 

Total income  19,464 3,564 

Expenses    
    
Operating expenses  - - 

Total expenses   - - 

Net operating profit  19,464 3,564 

Other comprehensive income  - - 

Total comprehensive income  19,464 3,564 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The above Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Note 

As at 
30 June 2020 

$’000 

As at 
30 June 2019 

$’000 

Assets    
    

Cash and cash equivalents  1 - 

Settlements receivable 6 179 699 

Distribution receivable from the Platinum Asia Fund  5 2,766 8,596 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  4 143,274 158,717 

Total Assets  146,220 168,012 

    

Liabilities    

    

Cash and cash equivalents  - (698) 

Payables (for units purchased in the Platinum Asia Fund) 7 (256) (852) 

Distribution payable to investors 5 (2,766) (7,744) 

    

Total Liabilities   (3,022) (9,294) 

    

Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders - equity 8 143,198 158,718 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Note 

 
 

30 June 
2020 

$’000 

 
 

30 June 
2019 

$’000 
    
Total equity at the beginning of the year  158,718 98,493 

    
Net operating profit attributable to unitholders  8 19,464 3,564 

    

Other comprehensive income for the year/period  - - 

    
Total comprehensive profit for the year  19,464 3,564 

    
Transactions with equity holders    
Unitholder applications 8 15,994 70,470 
Unitholder redemptions  (47,911) (5,059) 
Distribution paid/payable 8 (3,067) (8,750) 

Total equity at the end of the year 8 143,198 158,718 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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30 June 

2020 
30 June 

2019 
 Note $’000 $’000 
    
    
Cash flows from operating activities    
Payments for the purchase of financial assets  (16,695) (78,587) 
Proceeds from the sale of financial assets  47,788 5,059 
Distribution received  8,596 21,551 

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities  13(b) 39,689 (51,977) 

    
Cash flows from financing activities    
Proceeds from units issued   16,544 70,020 
Payments for units redeemed  (47,789) (5,059) 
Distribution paid  (7,745) (13,683) 

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities  (38,990) 51,278  

    
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  699 (699) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  (698) 1 
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash 
equivalents 

 
- - 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  1 (698) 

 
Non-cash financing activities                             13(a) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Note 1. General Information 
Platinum Investment Management Limited (ABN 25 063 565 006 AFSL 221935) is the responsible entity of the registered 
scheme. The registered office is Level 8, 7 Macquarie Place, Sydney, NSW 2000. 
 
The registered scheme may be wound up on the day immediately preceding the 80th anniversary of the date of 
commencement, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution. The financial report was 
authorised for issue by the Directors of the responsible entity on 31 August 2020. The Directors have the power to 
amend the financial report after issue. 
 
Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
(a) Basis of preparation of the financial statements 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the registered scheme’s 
Constitution, Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards 
Board and the Corporations Act 2001. The registered scheme is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the 
financial report. The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets 
at fair value. 
 
The Statement of Financial Position is presented on a liquidity basis. Specifically, assets and liabilities are presented 
in decreasing order of liquidity and do not distinguish between current and non-current. All investment-related 
balances are expected to be recovered or settled within 12 months, except for financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss. 
 
Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation. These 
reclassifications had no effect on the reported results or operations and relate to reducing the gross distribution 
payable and receivable for that portion of the distribution that was reinvested. Refer to note 5 for further details. 

 
The registered scheme manages financial assets at fair value through profit or loss based on the economic 
circumstances at any given point in time, as well as to meet any liquidity requirements. As such, it is expected that 
a portion of the portfolio will be realised within 12 months, however, a precise estimate of that amount cannot be 
determined as at balance date. 
 
Compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
The financial statements of the registered scheme also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 
 
Critical Accounting Estimates 
The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and judgements, 
which are included in the accounting policies below. 
 
Reclassification of prior year amounts 
Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation. These 
reclassifications had no effect on the reported results or operations and relate to combining the realised and 
unrealised gains/(losses) into “net gains/(losses) on units held in the Platinum Asia Fund” in the statement of 
comprehensive income.  

 
(b) Income Tax 

Under current tax legislation, the registered scheme is not subject to income tax as unitholders will have the 
registered scheme’s share of PAF’s income attributed to them, in proportion to the number of units they hold. 

       The benefits of any offsets for foreign tax paid are passed on to unitholders. 
 
(c) Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss  

 
Under AASB 9: Financial Instruments, financial instruments may be classified as: 

• amortised cost if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial instruments to collect contractual 
cash flows and those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI);  

• fair value through other comprehensive income if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial 
instruments to collect contractual cashflows from SPPI and to sell; or 

 
Units held in Platinum Asia Fund are classified at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition.   
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Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Recognition  
The registered scheme recognises financial assets and financial liabilities on the date it becomes party to the 
contractual agreement and recognises changes in the fair value of financial assets or financial liabilities from this 
date. Investments are derecognised when the contractual right to receive cash flows from the investments have 
expired or have been transferred, and the registered scheme has transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards 
of ownership.  
 

(c)   Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (continued) 

 
Classification 
The contractual cash flows of equity securities, derivatives and foreign currency forward contracts held by the 
registered scheme are not comprised of principal and interest. Consequently, these financial assets are measured at 
fair value through profit or loss.  
 
Measurement  
At initial recognition, the registered scheme measures financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value. 
Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in the statement of 
comprehensive income.  
 
With respect to the registered scheme, the redemption price or “exit price has been chosen to value the units held in 
the Platinum Asia Fund, because the redemption price represents the price that the security last changed hands from 
seller to buyer.   
 
Subsequent to initial recognition, gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the ‘financial assets or 
financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss’ category are presented in the statement of comprehensive 
income as “Realised gains/(losses) on the sale of units held in the Platinum Asia Fund”.   
 
Fair value 
AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement defines fair value as “the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date”. The standard 
prescribes that the most representative price within the bid-ask spread should be used for valuation purposes. With 
respect to the registered scheme, the exit or “last” price is the most representative price within the bid-ask spread, 
because it represents the price that the security last changed hands from seller to buyer. The registered scheme has 
applied last-sale pricing as the fair value measurement basis for equities and derivatives it holds.  
 
The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets uses quoted market prices at reporting date 
without any deduction for estimated future selling costs.  

 
The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation 
techniques. These include the use of recent arm’s length market transactions, discounted cash flow techniques or 
any other valuation techniques that provides a reliable estimate of prices obtained in actual market transactions. 
Options are valued with reference to the quoted price of the underlying index or share. If there is no liquid market 
available, the options are valued based on the option prices provided by an arm's length broker. These valuations are 
based on option pricing models.  
 

(d) Brokerage and transaction costs 
Initial measurement (cost) on acquisition of trading securities shall not include directly attributable transaction costs, 
such as fees and commissions paid to agents. Incremental transaction costs on financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss are expensed immediately. 
 
The responsible entity has appointed a market maker to act as its agent to execute its market making activities, by 
providing liquidity on the ASX, by acting as a buyer and seller of units. At the end of each trading day, units will be 
created or cancelled by applying for or redeeming its net position in units bought or sold on the ASX. The responsible 
entity will execute its market making activities via a trading participant under the ASX Operating Rules.  The profit 
made from internal market making activities for the period 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020, which is reflected in the 
Net Asset Value and unit price of PAXX was $447,515. 
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Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

 (e) Unitholders’ funds 
Units are redeemable at the unitholder’s option and are classified as equity, as the registered scheme has only one 
class of units and no contractual obligation to pay distributions. 
 
A unitholder can redeem units based on the price quoted on the ASX AQUA market. 

 
Redeemable units 
 
The registered scheme issues redeemable units, which are redeemable through trading on the ASX AQUA market 
and are classified as equity in accordance with AASB 132: Financial Instruments: Presentation. 
 
Should the terms or conditions of the redeemable units change such that they no longer comply with the criteria for 
classification as equity in AASB 132, the redeemable units would be reclassified to a financial liability from the date 
the instrument ceases to meet the criteria. The financial liability would be measured at the redeemable units’ fair 
value at the date of reclassification. Any difference between the carrying amount of the equity instrument and the 
fair value of the liability at the date of reclassification would be recognised in equity. 
 
The consideration received or paid for units is based on the price quoted on the ASX AQUA market, which is not 
necessarily the same as the value of the registered scheme’s net assets value per redeemable unit struck at the 
end of each trading day (redemption price). The registered scheme’s net asset value per unit at the end of each 
trading day is calculated by dividing the registered scheme’s net assets by the total number of outstanding units.  

 
(f) Foreign currency translation 

Items included in the registered scheme’s financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which it operates (the “functional currency”). This is the Australian dollar, which reflects 
the currency of the country that the registered scheme is regulated, funds are raised and distributions are paid. The 
Australian dollar is also the registered scheme’s presentation currency. 

 
(g) Investment income 

Interest Income 
Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost are recognised on a time proportionate basis using the effective 
interest method and includes interest from cash and cash equivalents. Interest from financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss are determined based on the contractual coupon interest rate. 

 

Distributable Income 
Distributions are brought to account on the applicable ex-distribution date. 
 

(h) Distribution paid/payable 
Under the Tax Laws Amendment (New Tax System for Managed Investment Trusts) Act 2016, unitholders will be 
taxed on the income of the Attribution Managed Investment Trusts (‘AMIT’) ‘attributed’ to them by the responsible 
entity. 
 
Although the responsible entity can apply discretion regarding the distribution of the attributable income, the 
responsible entity intends to fully distribute any attributable income to unitholders by cash or reinvestment. Attributable 
income is determined by reference to the taxable income of the registered scheme. 

 
(i) Receivables 

All receivables are recognised when a right to receive payment is established. Debts that are known to be uncollectible 
are written off.  An expected credit loss is recognised using the simplified approach which uses a lifetime expected 
credit loss allowance. 
 

(j) Payables 
All payables are recognised as and when the registered scheme becomes liable. Due to the short-term nature they 
are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 
days of recognition. 
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Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
(k) Applications and redemptions  

Applications received for units in the registered scheme are recorded net of any entry fees (spread) payable prior to 
the issue of units in the registered scheme. Redemptions from the registered scheme are recorded gross of any exit 
fees (spread) payable after the cancellation of units redeemed.  Units issued or redeemed are recognised when settled, 
which is the trade date. 

 
(l) Rounding of amounts to the nearest thousand dollars 

The registered scheme is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations "Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports" 
Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, relating to 'rounding-off'. 
Amounts in these financial statements have been rounded off in accordance with this Instrument to the nearest 
thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the nearest dollar. 
 

(m) Goods and Services Tax (GST) 
The GST paid on any direct costs of various services provided to the registered scheme and any GST recoverable 
from the ATO at reporting date is included in receivables in the Statement of Financial Position. Cash flows relating 
to GST are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis. 

 
(n) Operating segments 

The registered scheme is within the scope of AASB 8: Operating Segments as it satisfies the requirement, under AASB 
8, of having debt or equity instruments traded in a public market, or filing financial statements with a securities 
commission or other regulatory organisation for the purpose of issuing any class of instruments in a public market.  
 

(o) Cash and cash equivalents 
For the purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash includes deposits held at call with financial institutions, cash 
held in margin accounts and other short term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of 3 months or less 
that is readily convertible to known amounts of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

 

Payments and receipts relating to the purchase and sale of financial assets are classified as “cash flows from operating 
activities” as realised and unrealised gains (and losses) on financial assets represent the registered scheme’s main 
operating activity. 

 

(p) New accounting standards and interpretations  
 

New and amended accounting standards adopted by the Company 
There are no new standards, interpretations, or amendments to existing standards that are effective for the first time 
for the financial year beginning 1 July 2019 that have a material impact on the amounts recognised in the prior 
periods, or will affect the current or future periods.   
 
New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory for the 30 June 2020 reporting period. 
A number of other new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 July 2020 and have not been early adopted in preparing these financial statements. None of 
these are expected to have a material effect on the financial statements of the Company. 

 
Note 3. Auditor’s Remuneration 
 

 For the year to 
30 June 2020 

For the year to 
30 June 2019 

 $ $ 

Auditing of the financial report 5,213 7,731 
Auditing the Compliance Plan 3,862 3,090 

Taxation services  41,637 46,495  

 50,712 57,316   

 
Auditor’s remuneration is paid by the responsible entity, Platinum Investment Management Limited. The fee for taxation 
services predominantly relates to work associated with the 30 June 2020 distribution. 
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Note 4. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 
 

 30 June 
2020 

30 June  
2019 

 $’000 $’000 
Financial assets   
   
Units in the Platinum Asia Fund (valued at the 30 June 2020 
redemption price which includes the impact of the 30 June 2020 
distribution) 

143,274 158,717 

Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 143,274 158,717 

   
 
Note 5. Distribution  
 
The gross distribution income from the Platinum Asia Fund was $11,877,312 or $0.0813 per unit (2019: total 
$9,601,641 or $0.0536 per unit). The gross distribution payable to investors of the registered scheme was $3,067,277 
or $0.1010 per unit (2019: total $8,750,482 or $0.2333 per unit).  
 
$300,858 (2019: $1,005,878) of the gross distribution receivable and payable were reduced in the Statement of 
Financial Position to account for amounts immediately reinvested into PAF as additional units to satisfy unitholder 
direction for distribution reinvestment. Additional units in PAXX were also issued to reflect the reinvestment prior to 
year end. The two whole dollar amounts of the gross distribution receivable and distribution payable differed because 
the registered scheme generated realised losses on net redemptions during the year and included this as part of the 
distribution it made to investors. In the case of the registered scheme, the taxable realised losses generated were 
$9,813,184 (2019: $851,064). Any difference between the distributions received and distributions paid is invested in 
PAF units prior to year-end. 
 
 
Note 6. Settlements Receivables 
 
The receivables balance in the Statement of Financial Position is comprised of the application monies received from 
investors that will settle two days after the application date. 
 
Note 7. Payables (for units purchased in the Platinum Asia Fund)  
 
The payable balance in the Statement of Financial Position reflects the dollar value of units in the Platinum Asia 
Fund that are purchased but not settled as at balance date.  
 
Note 8. Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders 
 
Movements in number of units and net assets attributable to unitholders during the year were as follows: 
 
 30 June 

2020 
Units 

 

30 June 
2020 

Net Assets 
$’000 

30 June 
2019 
Units 

 

30 June 
2019 

Net Assets 
$’000 

     
Opening balance 37,778,336 158,718 22,370,163 98,493 
Applications  3,563,117 15,994 16,580,426 70,470 
Redemptions (10,921,504) (47,911) (1,172,253) (5,059) 
Net operating profit  - 19,464 - 3,564 
Distribution paid/payable  - (3,067) - (8,750) 

Closing balance 30,419,949 143,198 37,778,336 158,718 
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Note 9. Financial Risk Management  
 
PAXX is a feeder fund that invests in units of the underlying fund, Platinum Asia Fund. Hence, all of PAXX’s exposure 
to investment risk is an indirect risk only. 
 
(a) Financial Risk Management Objectives, Policies and Processes 

 
The registered scheme’s primary risk is the adverse financial performance of the underlying fund, Platinum Asia 
Fund, caused by volatile markets. The registered scheme’s risks are linked to the underlying fund’s investment 
activities undertaken on its behalf by the responsible entity, which means that the registered schemes risks are 
of an indirect nature. 
 
The risks that the underlying fund is exposed to include market risk (including foreign currency risk and price risk), 
credit risk and liquidity risk. The responsible entity’s investment style: 
 

• adopts a bottom-up stock selection methodology such that long-term capital growth is sought through 
       investing in undervalued securities across the world; 

• seeks absolute returns and not returns relative to any index; 

• invests excess funds in cash when undervalued stocks cannot be found; and 

• actively manages currency. 
 
(b) Market Risk 

There is a risk the underlying fund’s security prices may decline over short or extended periods which will in turn 
indirectly impact the registered scheme due to general market conditions, including but not limited to foreign 
currency fluctuations, price and interest rates. 
 
(i) Foreign Exchange Risk 

Foreign exchange risk is the risk the registered scheme’s fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments 
will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. 
 
The registered scheme is not directly exposed to movements in foreign exchange rates. Currency hedging is 
an integral part of the management of currency risk. The Investment Manager positions the underlying funds’ 
portfolio in what it believes will be a/the stronger currencies.  

 
At 30 June 2020, the underlying fund’s main exposure was to the Hong Kong dollar at 33% (2019: 31%) and 
US dollar at 20% (2019: 41%). The Investment Manager may use forward foreign exchange contracts to 
position the underlying fund’s portfolio in the desired currencies. A currency exposure may be positioned using 
a different currency from which the exposure is maintained (for example, US dollar positions may be used to 
hedge the currency risk of holding investments in Hong Kong dollars). 
 
Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis 
 
The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact a 10% movement in foreign currency at reporting date would 
have on the registered scheme’s proportionate interest in the underlying fund’s profit on monetary and non-
monetary assets and liabilities such as cash, forward contracts and equities. A sensitivity of 10% has been 
selected as this is considered reasonably possible given current exchange rates and the volatility observed 
both on a historic basis and possible future movements. The table presents the foreign currency or currencies 
with the largest impact on the registered scheme’s proportionate interest in the profit of the underlying fund. 
 

 2020  2020  2019  2019  
 +10% (10%)  +10%  (10%) 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

United States dollar (3,759) 5,087 (16,492) 20,149 
Hong Kong dollar (12,364) 15,111 (10,519) 12,917 
Other (15,274) 19,071 (9,556) 11,710 

 (31,397) 39,269 (36,567) 44,776 

 
The sensitivity analysis shows that the registered scheme is materially indirectly affected by exchange rate 
movements (other things being equal), given the global nature of the investments held. 
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Note 9. Financial Risk Management (continued)  

 
(b) Market Risk (continued) 
 

The above currencies have been used as proxies for the underlying fund’s physical exposure in those 
currencies. A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonably possible. 

 
(ii) Interest Rate Risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market interest rates. The registered scheme does not have a material direct or indirect exposure 
to interest rate risk. 

 
(iii) Price Risk 
 

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market 
prices. Price risk arises on financial instruments held for which prices in the future may be uncertain. These 
financial instruments are classified in the statement of financial position as financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss.  

 
(b) Market Risk (continued) 

 Price risk sensitivity analysis 
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the operating profit and net assets attributable to unitholders 
to price risk, as represented by a +/- 10% movement in the key regional markets affecting the registered 
scheme’s proportionate interest in Platinum Asia Fund’s performance and results, with all other variables held 
constant. The 10% figure is based on management’s estimates of reasonably possible movements of Platinum 
Asia Fund’s operating profit and net assets, having regard to a number of factors including historical investment 
price movements and foreign exchange rates. However, actual movements may be greater or less than 
anticipated due to a number of factors, including unforeseen market movements and macroeconomic events.  

 
 

 2020  2020 2019  2019 
 +10%  (10%) +10%  (10%) 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

China 23,248 (23,248) 14,638 (14,638) 
Hong Kong  3,165 (3,165) 5,657 (5,657) 
Other 10,206 (10,206) 10,909 (10,909) 

 36,619 (36,619) 31,204 (31,204) 

 
(c) Credit Risk 
 
This registered scheme does not have material direct exposure to credit risk. 
 
(d) Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that sufficient cash resources may not be able to be generated to settle obligations in full as 
they fall due or can only do so on terms that are materially disadvantageous to the registered scheme. The 
registered scheme is exposed to daily cash redemptions of redeemable units at the unitholder’s request. The 
registered scheme is exposed to cash redemptions of redeemable units. The underlying fund holds equities that 
are traded on active markets and, if necessary, these can be disposed in order to fund redemption requests and 
distributions.  
 
The registered scheme has various financial liabilities such as distributions payable and unsettled purchases of 
units in Platinum Asia Fund. These have no contractual maturities, but are typically settled within 30 days.  
 
(e) Capital Risk Management 
 
The responsible entity manages the registered scheme’s units attributable to unitholders as capital. The amount of 
net assets attributable to unitholders can change on a daily basis as the registered scheme is subject to daily 
applications and redemptions at the discretion of unitholders. 
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Note 9. Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 
The registered scheme is a quoted managed hedged fund on the ASX under the AQUA Rules. For example, rules 
require the responsible entity to disclose information about units on issue, redemptions and annual distributions.  

 
Note 10. Fair Value Hierarchy 
 
AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement requires the registered scheme to classify its assets held at fair value based on 
the following fair value hierarchy model: 
 

a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets (level 1); 
b) inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset either directly (as 

prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2); and 
c) inputs for the assets that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3). 

 
The registered scheme measures and recognises the units held in the Platinum Asia Fund, as a fair value investment, 
pursuant to AASB 13, on a recurring basis. 
 
As can be seen from the table below, the registered scheme has no assets that are classified as level 3. For all other 
financial assets, the carrying value approximates fair value. 
 
30 June 2020 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
Financial assets     
Units held in the Platinum Asia Fund  - 143,274 - 143,274 

Total of financial assets  - 143,274 - 143,274 

 

30 June 2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
Financial assets     
Units held in the Platinum Asia Fund  - 158,717 - 158,717 

Total of financial assets  - 158,717 - 158,717 

 

The registered scheme’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels at balance 
date. There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for any assets measured at fair value during the year. 
 
Valuation techniques used to classify assets as level 2 
The units held in the Platinum Asia Fund have been classified as level 2, because these units are valued based on the 
30 June 2020 ex-distribution redemption price, which is based on the underlying value of the net assets of Platinum 
Asia Fund, which includes both observable and unobservable asset balances.  
 
Note 11. Key Management Personnel Disclosures 
 
AASB 124: Related Party Disclosures defines key management personnel as “persons having authority and 
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the entity”. The only employees that have this authority 
and responsibility are the Directors of Platinum Investment Management Limited. 
 
Key management personnel 
 
The following persons were key management personnel of Platinum Investment Management Limited at any time 
during the period, from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020, unless otherwise stated: 
 
Andrew Clifford 
Elizabeth Norman  
Andrew Stannard 
 
There were no other key management personnel within Platinum Investment Management Limited. 
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Note 11. Key Management Personnel Disclosures (continued) 
 
Service Agreements 
 
The KMP do not have service agreements with the registered scheme as they are employees of Platinum 
Investment Management Limited. 
 
Note 12. Related Parties 

 
Responsible Entity 
 
Platinum Investment Management Limited (ABN 25 063 565 006 AFSL 221935) is the responsible entity of the 
registered scheme. 
 
Directors of the Responsible Entity 
 
Key management personnel include persons who were Directors of Platinum Investment Management Limited at 
any time during the year, are listed in Note 11. 
 
There were no other persons with responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the responsible 
entity, directly or indirectly during the year. 
 
Transactions with key management personnel 
 
There was no compensation paid directly by the registered scheme to any of the key management personnel. 
 
Related party unitholdings 
 
Platinum Investment Management Limited held 5,566,753 units (2019: 5,566,753 units) in PAXX at 30 June 2020.  
 
The distribution receivable by PIML was $561,997 at 30 June 2020 (2019: $1,298,813). 
 
Responsible Entity Fees  
 
Management and performance fees are borne at the Platinum Asia Fund level and were reflected in the unit price of 
units purchased in the Platinum Asia Fund. No fees were paid out of the registered scheme property directly to the 
Directors of the responsible entity during the year 
 
Note 13. Notes to the statement of cash flows 
 

(a) Non Cash Financing Activities 
 2020 2019 
 $’000 $'000 
During the year, the following distribution payments were 
reinvested in additional units 

 
300,858 

 
1,005,878 

 
(b) Reconciliation of net cash from operating activities to operating profit 

 
 2020 2019 
 $’000 $'000 
Net operating profit attributable to unitholders  19,464                        3,564 
Decrease/(increase) in investments 15,170 (68,342) 
Decrease in distribution receivable 5,830 11,949 
(Increase) in settlements receivable (179) - 
(Decrease)/Increase in payables (596) 852 

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 39,689 (51,977)  
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Note 14. Operating segments 
 
The registered scheme’s investments are managed on a single portfolio basis in one operating segment, being 
investment and this operating activity takes place in Sydney, Australia, which is the registered scheme’s only 
geographic segment. The registered scheme has indirect foreign investment exposure, via its investment in Platinum 
Asia Fund, which invests in undervalued securities around the world. 
 
Note 15. Structured entities 
 
A structured entity is an entity in which voting or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding control. Structured 
entities are generally created to achieve a narrow and well defined objective with restrictions around their ongoing 
activities. Depending on the registered scheme’s power over the activities of the entity and its exposure to and ability 
to influence its own returns, it may control the entity. However, the registered scheme applies the “Investment Entity 
Exemption” available under AASB 10: Consolidated Financial Statements and therefore does not consolidate its 
controlled entities. In other cases, it may have exposure to such an entity but not control it. 
 
An interest in a structured entity is any form of contractual or non-contractual involvement which creates variability in 
returns arising from the performance of the entity for the registered scheme. Such interests include holdings of units 
in unlisted trusts. The table below provides a summary in relation to the registered scheme’s investment in Platinum 
Asia Fund. 
 
 Financial 

assets at fair 
value ($’000) 

Interest held as 
a % of PAF’s 

Net Asset Value  

Gross 
distribution 

receivable 
($’000) 

Number of units 
acquired in the 

financial year 

Number of units 
disposed of in 

the financial 
year 

30 June 2020 143,274 6.3% 11,877 16,547,626 47,788,448 

30 June 2019 158,717 3.5% 9,602 105,388,620 30,024,292 

 
The registered scheme has exposures to unconsolidated structured entities through its investment activities. The 
registered scheme's maximum exposure to loss is restricted to the carrying value of the asset. The registered  
scheme’s overall risk management programme focuses on ensuring compliance with its governing documents and 
seeks to maximise the returns derived for the level of risk to which the registered scheme is exposed. The risks 
associated with the investments are disclosed to in note 9. 
 
During the year, the registered scheme did not provide financial support to unconsolidated structured entities and has 
no intention of providing financial or other support. 
 
As at 30 June 2020, there were no capital commitments other than unsettled sales or unsettled purchases in the 
Statement of Financial Position. 
 
Note 16. Events Occurring after Balance Date 
 
No significant events have occurred since balance date that would impact the financial position of the registered 
scheme as at 30 June 2020 and the results for the year ended on that date. 
 

Note 17. Contingent Assets, Liabilities and Commitments 
 
The registered scheme has no contingent assets, liabilities or commitments as at 30 June 2020. 
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In the opinion of the directors of the responsible entity: 
 

(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 7 to 20 are in accordance with the Corporations Act 
2001, including: 
 
(i) complying with Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory 

professional reporting requirements; and 
(ii) giving true and fair view of the registered scheme’s financial position as at 30 June 2020 and of its 

performance for the financial year ended on that date, and 
 

(b) there were reasonable grounds to believe that the registered scheme will be able to pay its debts as and 
when they become due and payable. 

 

Note 1 confirms that the financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board. 
 
The Directors have been given the declarations required by section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001. 
  

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001. 
  
On behalf of the Directors 
 

 

 
 
 
Andrew Stannard Sydney 
Director 31 August 2020 
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Independent auditor’s report 
To the unitholders of Platinum Asia Fund (Quoted Managed Hedge Fund) 

Report on the audit of the financial report 

Our opinion 
In our opinion: 

The accompanying financial report of Platinum Asia Fund (Quoted Managed Hedge Fund) (the Registered 
Scheme) is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

giving a true and fair view of the Registered Scheme's financial position as at 30 June 2020 and of its financial 
performance for the year then ended  

complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 

What we have audited 
The financial report comprises: 

• the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020 
• the statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended 
• the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended 
• the statement of cash flows for the year then ended 
• the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies 
• the directors’ declaration. 

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report section of 
our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Independence 
We are independent of the Registered Scheme in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of 
the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards 
Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) 
that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

Our audit approach 
An audit is designed to provide reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material 
misstatement. Misstatements may arise due to fraud or error. They are considered material if individually or in 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
the financial report. 



 
 
We tailored the scope of our audit to ensure that we performed enough work to be able to give an opinion on the 
financial report as a whole, taking into account the geographic and management structure of the Registered 
Scheme, its accounting processes and controls and the industry in which it operates. 

 

Materiality Audit scope Key audit matters 

• For the purpose of our audit we 
used overall materiality of $1,431 
million, which represents 
approximately 1% of the 
Registered Scheme’s net assets 
attributable to unitholders. 

• We applied this threshold, 
together with qualitative 
considerations, to determine the 
scope of our audit and the nature, 
timing and extent of our audit 
procedures and to evaluate the 
effect of misstatements on the 
financial report as a whole. 

• We chose net assets because, in 
our view:  
-it is the metric against which the 
performance of the Registered 
Scheme is most commonly 
measured, and 
-a generally accepted benchmark 
for Registered Schemes. 

• We utilised a 1% threshold based 
on our professional judgement, 
noting it is within the range of 
commonly acceptable thresholds.  

• Our audit focused on where the 
Registered Scheme made 
subjective judgements or 
significant accounting estimates 
involving assumptions and 
inherently uncertain future 
events. 

• Our audit approach reflects the 
nature of the investments held by 
the Registered Scheme and the 
consideration of the work 
undertaken by the third party 
service provider. The Registered 
Scheme outsources certain 
functions including custody and 
unit registry. 

• The Registered Scheme’s third 
party service provider engaged an 
external auditor to provide 
assurance reports over the design 
and operating effectiveness of the 
third party service provider’s key 
internal controls. 

• Amongst other relevant topics, we 
communicated the following key 
audit matter to the Board: 

− Investment valuation and 
existence 

• This is further described in the 
Key audit matters section of our 
report. 

Key audit matters 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit 
of the financial report for the current period. The key audit matters were addressed in the context of our audit 
of the financial report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion 
on these matters. Further, any commentary on the outcomes of a particular audit procedure is made in that 
context.  

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

Investment valuation and existence 
Refer to note 2 (summary of significant accounting 
policies) and Note 4 (Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss) 

Our audit procedures on investment valuation included, 
amongst others: 

• We developed an understanding of the Registered 
Scheme’s pricing policy. 



 
 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

At 30 June 2020, investments in financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss of $143.3 million were 
comprised of investments in Platinum Asia Fund. 

The existence and valuation of financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss was a key audit matter because 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
represent the principal element of the statement of 
financial position in the financial statements, accounting 
for 100% of net assets. A discrepancy in the valuation or 
existence of investments could cause net assets to be 
materially misstated which could also impact the 
Registered Scheme’s performance as the valuation of 
financial assets is the main driver of movements in its 
profit. 

• We obtained a confirmation of the 30 June 2020 
redemption price for Platinum Asia Fund held by the 
Registered Scheme at balance date from the custodian 
and recalculated the value of the investment using this 
input and compared this to the fair value recognised 
by the Registered Scheme. 

Our audit procedures over investment existence included, 
amongst others: 

• We obtained the most recent System and Organization 
Controls (“SOC 1”) Report issued by the custodian, 
setting out the controls in place at that service 
organisation, which included an independent audit 
opinion over the design and operating effectiveness of 
those controls.  

• We assessed our ability to place reliance on the service 
organisations’ independent audit reports by 
considering the auditors’ objectivity, experience, 
competency and the result of their procedures.  

• We evaluated the relevant key controls over 
investment existence, the tests undertaken by the 
auditor and the results of these tests and the auditor’s 
conclusions on the design and operational 
effectiveness of the controls to the extent relevant to 
our audit of the Registered Scheme. This report and 
audit opinion is comparable to the Australian 
equivalent, Australian Standards on Assurance 
Engagement 3402 issued by the Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board. 

• We obtained investment holding confirmations from 
the custodian as at 30 June 2020 and compared these 
to the units recorded by the Registered Scheme.  For 
material differences, we obtained relevant evidence to 
substantiate the accounting record was correct 

We assessed the adequacy of the disclosures to the 
financial report in light of the requirements of Australian 
Accounting Standards. 

  

  



 
 
 

Other information 
The directors of the Responsible Entity are responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2020, but does not include 
the financial report and our auditor’s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this 
auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of the directors of the Responsible Entity for the financial report 
The directors of the Responsible Entity  are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a 
true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for 
such internal control as the directors of the Responsible Entity determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the directors of the Responsible Entity are responsible for assessing the ability 
of the Registered Scheme to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors of the Responsible Entity either 
intends to liquidate the Registered Scheme or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the 
financial report. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board website at: https://www.auasb.gov.au/admin/file/content102/c3/ar2_2020.pdf. 
This description forms part of our auditor's report. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

CJ Cummins Sydney 
Partner 31 August 2020 
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